

In The Supreme Court of Wisconsin

STATE OF WISCONSIN,
PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT,

v.

KENNETH M. ASBOTH, JR.,
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT-PETITIONER.

On Appeal from the Dodge County Circuit Court,
The Honorable John R. Storck, Presiding,
Case No. 2012-CF-384

RESPONSE BRIEF OF THE STATE OF WISCONSIN

BRAD D. SCHIMEL
Attorney General

MISHA TSEYTLIN
Solicitor General

RYAN J. WALSH
Chief Deputy Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

Wisconsin Department of Justice
17 West Main Street
P.O. Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
walshrj@doj.state.wi.us
(608) 267-1332

Attorneys for the State of Wisconsin

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
ISSUES PRESENTED	3
ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
STANDARD OF REVIEW	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT.....	12
I. The Community-Caretaker Doctrine Justified The Seizure Of Asboth’s Car.....	12
A. Impounding Asboth’s Car Was Reasonable Because, If Abandoned, It Would Have Threatened Public Safety And Convenience	12
B. The Fourth Amendment Does Not Require Police To Adopt “Standardized Policies” Governing Community-Caretaker Impoundments	23
C. Even If The Fourth Amendment Were Read To Mandate Adoption Of, And Compliance With, “Standardized” Impoundment Policies, The Seizure Here Would Pass Muster	30
CONCLUSION.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Brigham City v. Stuart</i> , 547 U.S. 398 (2006)	12, 26
<i>Cady v. Dombrowski</i> , 413 U.S. 433 (1973)	13
<i>California v. Hodari D.</i> , 499 U.S. 621 (1991)	32
<i>City of Blue Ash v. Kavanagh</i> , 862 N.E.2d 810 (Ohio 2007)	29
<i>Colorado v. Bertine</i> , 479 U.S. 367 (1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fair v. Indiana</i> , 627 N.E.2d 427 (Ind. 1993)	29
<i>Florida v. Wells</i> , 495 U.S. 1 (1990)	24
<i>Georgia v. Lowe</i> , 480 S.E.2d 611 (Ga. Ct. App. 1997)	19
<i>Illinois v. Ferris</i> , 9 N.E.3d 1126 (Ill. Ct. App. 2014)	29
<i>Kentucky v. King</i> , 563 U.S. 452 (2011)	12
<i>Massachusetts v. Oliveira</i> , 47 N.E.3d 395 (Mass. 2016)	29
<i>McGaughey v. Oklahoma</i> , 37 P.3d 130 (Okla. 2001)	19
<i>Miranda v. City of Cornelius</i> , 429 F.3d 858 (9th Cir. 2005)	28
<i>Nebraska v. Filkin</i> , 494 N.W.2d 544 (Neb. 1993)	29
<i>Ohio v. O'Neill</i> , 29 N.E.3d 365 (Ohio Ct. App. 2015)	29
<i>Oregon v. Thirdgill</i> , 613 P.2d 44 (Or. Ct. App. 1980)	19

<i>South Dakota v. Opperman</i> , 428 U.S. 364 (1976)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 142 Wis. 2d 162, 417 N.W.2d 411 (Ct. App. 1987)	13
<i>State v. Callaway</i> , 106 Wis. 2d 503, 317 N.W.2d 428 (1982).....	8, 14, 15, 23
<i>State v. Clark</i> , 2003 WI App 121, 265 Wis. 2d 557, 666 N.W.2d 112	10, 25
<i>State v. Kramer</i> , 2009 WI 4, 315 Wis. 2d 414, 759 N.W.2d 598	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Matalonis</i> , 2016 WI 7, 366 Wis. 2d 443, 875 N.W.2d 567	8, 12
<i>State v. Pinkard</i> , 2010 WI 81, 327 Wis. 2d 346, 785 N.W.2d 592	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Arrocha</i> , 713 F.3d 1159 (8th Cir. 2013)	17
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 787 F.2d 929 (4th Cir. 1986)	8, 9, 14, 15
<i>United States v. Cartwright</i> , 630 F.3d 610 (7th Cir. 2010)	9, 15, 18, 30
<i>United States v. Cherry</i> , 436 F.3d 769 (7th Cir. 2006)	20
<i>United States v. Clyburn</i> , 24 F.3d 613 (4th Cir. 1994)	26
<i>United States v. Coccia</i> , 446 F.3d 233 (1st Cir. 2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Duguay</i> , 93 F.3d 346 (7th Cir. 1996)	23, 28, 30
<i>United States v. Kornegay</i> , 885 F.2d 713 (10th Cir. 1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Martin</i> , 982 F.2d 1236 (8th Cir. 1993)	18
<i>United States v. McKinnon</i> , 681 F.3d 203 (5th Cir. 2012)	20

<i>United States v. Pappas</i> , 735 F.2d 1232 (10th Cir. 1984)	19
<i>United States v. Petty</i> , 367 F.3d 1009 (8th Cir. 2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Proctor</i> , 489 F.3d 1348 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	28, 29
<i>United States v. Rodriguez-Morales</i> , 929 F.2d 780 (1st Cir. 1991).	22
<i>United States v. Sanders</i> , 796 F.3d 1241 (10th Cir. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 522 F.3d 305 (3d Cir. 2008)	15, 16, 27, 28
<i>United States v. Staller</i> , 616 F.2d 1284 (5th Cir. 1980)	14

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. IV	11
Wis. Const. art. I § 11	3

Other Authorities

3 Wayne R. LaFave, <i>Search and Seizure</i> § 7.3(c) (5th ed. 2012)	30
Fox6 News, <i>Fire Destroys Portion of Elkhorn Storage Facility, Cause Being Investigated</i> (Aug. 16, 2016)	15
